
Neuhoff Building 
1320 Adams Street, Suite 1400 

Nashville, TN 37208 

MELVIN J. MALONE 
615.651.6705 

C 615.948.7801 
melvin.malone@butlersnow.com 

T 615.651.6700 
F 615.651.6701 
www.butlersnow.com 

BUTLER SNOW LLP 
93562721.v4 

May 19, 2025 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
Hon. David Jones, Chairman 
Ectory Lawless, Docket Room Manager 
Tennessee Public Utility Commission 
502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor 
Nashville, TN 37243 
TPUC.DocketRoom@tn.gov 

RE: Petition of Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC to Increase 
Charges, Fees and Rates and for Approval of a General Rate Increase and 
Consolidated Rates, TPUC Docket No. 24-00044 

Dear Chairman Jones: 

Attached for filing please find Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC’s 
(“Limestone Water” or the “Company”) revised Rate Design and UOC Tariff in the above-
captioned matter. In order to address certain necessary changes and clarifications, and to comply 
with the Commission’s April 14, 2025, deliberations, this filing replaces and substitutes in full 
Limestone Water’s May 1, 2025, compliant tariff filing. Please note the Excel workbook of the 
Rate Design is being submitted UNDER SEAL as CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY. 
Both a public version and nonpublic, CONFIDENTIAL version of the Excel workbook is 
attached. 

First, Limestone Water has removed the 1,000-gallon minimum usage charge from the 
tariff. Second, to correct an inadvertent error from the May 1, 2025, filing, the residential base rate 
for the Candlewood system has been revised from $55.00 to $50.00. Third, the Company has also 
updated its tap fees for the Aqua, Cartwright Creek, and Shiloh Falls service areas in accordance 
with the Commission’s final determinations. Fourth, Limestone Water has removed the Grasslands 
1–2 Bedroom Commercial classification from the tariff due to a misclassification; those customers 
have been reclassified under the standard “Commercial” category to reflect their proper 
designation. Fifth, consistent with the Commission’s deliberations, the Company has added a rate 
case expense surcharge of $2.79 per connection, subject to true-up. 

Sixth, to ensure that the per-ERU commercial wastewater rates do not fall below the 
residential equivalents, Limestone Water has made targeted revenue reallocations. Specifically, 
$11,095 has been shifted from the Cartwright Creek commercial revenue requirement to the Aqua 
Sewer commercial revenue requirement, and $42,925 has been reallocated from Cartwright Creek 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket 
Room on May 19, 2025 at 2:42 p.m.

mailto:TPUC.DocketRoom@tn.gov


Hon. David Jones, Chairman 
May 19, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 

93562721.v4 

to the DSH commercial revenue requirement. These adjustments preserve rate equity and fairly 
allocate the revenue requirement across the affected customer classes. 

As with the May 1, 2025, filing, Limestone Water continues to apply the ERU methodology 
outlined in the evidentiary record to determine commercial wastewater rates. We are submitting 
both a clean and highlighted version of the revised Phase-One Rate Design (#24-00044) for ease 
of reference. Additionally, and consistent with the tariff, the Company remains available to receive 
and evaluate information from customers seeking a review of their assigned ERUs. 

As required, copies will follow. Should you have any questions concerning this filing or 
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 
 
BUTLER SNOW LLP 

Melvin J. Malone 
clw 
Attachments 
cc: Russ Mitten, Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 

Karen H. Stachowski, Consumer Advocate Division 
Victoria B. Glover, Consumer Advocate Division 
Shilina B. Brown, Consumer Advocate Division 



LIMESTONE WATER OPERATING COMPANY
Commission Rate Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 1

Base Year Current Attrition Attrition
Determinants Average Bill Base Year Determinants Proposed Period Revenue
(Customers) Rate Revenue (customers) Rate Revenues Increase

Water
Candlewood 1,452 A/ 40.00 58,080 1,452 50.00 72,600 14,520
Aqua Utilities- 5/8" 5,016 A/ 25.62 B/ 128,519 5,016 31.00 155,496 26,977
Aqua Utilities- 3/4" 120 A/ 25.62 B/ 3,075 120 31.00 3,720 645
Aqua Utilities- 1" 12 A/ 25.62 B/ 307 12 31.00 372 65  
Aqua Utilities- 1 1/2" 12 A/ 25.62 B/ 307 12 31.00 372 65
Aqua Utilities- 2" 36 A/ 25.62 B/ 922 36 31.00 1,116 194
Aqua Utilities- unknown 228 A/ 25.62 B/ 5,842 228 31.00 7,068 1,226
Usage:  
Candlewood - No meter - (Flat Rate) 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Aqua Utilities - usage per 1,000 gallons 0 3.05 0 21,240,360 C/ 3.05 64,783 64,783
   Total Bill Revenue $197,053 (1770030*12) D/ $305,527 $108,474

Sewer Revenue
Sewer Increase (63.61%)
Aqua Utilities-Residential 4,440 25.62 113,761 4,440 35.00 155,400 41,639
Aqua Utilities-Commercial 96 25.62 2,460 432 35.00 15,119 12,660 5,878 CC Redistribute to Aqua
Cartwright - Grassland - Comm 1-2 Bedroom 24 62.88 1,509 0 #DIV/0! 0 -1,509 0 $11,095.00
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 1-2 Bedroom 408 42.00 17,136 408 65.00 26,520 9,384
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 3 Bedroom 3,348 46.50 155,682 3,348 70.00 234,360 78,678 CC Redistribute Res to Comm
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 4 Bedroom 2,304 52.00 119,808 2,304 75.00 172,800 52,992 2,469
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 5 Bedroom 96 55.25 5,304 96 75.00 7,200 1,896
Cartwright - Commercial 612 472.64 289,259 2,496 168.96 421,712 132,454 163,962
Cartwright - Arrington/Hardeman/Hideaway -Res 5,316 55.25 293,709 5,316 75.00 398,700 104,991
Chapel Woods 1,740 29.00 50,460 1,740 40.00 69,600 19,140
Shiloh Falls - Residential 3,816 8.93 34,094 3,816 25.00 95,400 61,306
Shiloh Falls - Commercial 108 517.29 55,868 1,644 55.60 91,406 35,539 35,539 CC Redistribute to DSH
Lakeside Estates (DSH) - Commercial 600 52.42 31,452 1,716 55.00 94,384 62,932 36,697 $42,925.00
Lakeside Estates (DSH) - Residential 60 30.73 F/ 1,844 60 55.00 3,300 1,456

Total Bill Revenue $22,968 $1,172,345 $27,816 $1,785,903 $613,558 $242,076

Imputed Cartwright - Commercial 10,426 $8.75 $91,230 E/ 0.00 $91,230
Other Revenue:  Staff Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 2 $231,599 $231,599

Totals 1,692,227 Residential Water Increase 108,474
Residential  Sewer Increase 371,482
Commercial Sewer Increase 242,076

Overall Staff Revenue Deficiency $ $1,362,324 Total Increase $722,032
Phase One Increase of Rate Design 53.00%
Revenue Needed From Phase One $722,032 722,032
Increase Without Commercial Sewer $479,956 (108,474 + 371,482)
Increase Needed From Commercial Sewer $242,076 (722,032 - 479,076)
Current Sewer Revenue $622,623
Percent Increase From Commercial  Sewer 38.88%



LIMESTONE WATER OPERATING COMPANY
Commission Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 2

 Calculation of Other Revenues

Base Year Current Attrition Attrition
Determinants Average Bill Base Year Determinants Proposed Period Revenue
(Customers) Rate Revenue (customers) Rate Revenues Increase

Water
Misc. Revenues 1,841 1,841 0
Tap Fees - Aqua Utilities - Water 16 1,425.00 22,800 16 22,800 0

Sewer
Misc. Revenues $15,333 15,333 0
Tap Fees - Cartwright - Grassland - Residential 6 10,000.00 60,000 6 60,000 0
Tap Fees -Cartwright - AHH - Residential 11 10,000.00 110,000 11 110,000 0
Tap Fees - Cartwright - Commercial 10,000.00 0 0
Tap Fees - Aqua Utilities - Sewer 11 1,425.00 15,675 11 15,675 0
Tap Fees - Shiloh Falls 7 850.00 5,950 7 5,950 0

Total Other Revenue $231,599 231,599 0

A/  Limestone's Response to CA 1-35
B/  Includes Usage
C/  Company Exhibit AJS - 5.1
D/  Monthly billable usage mutliplied by 12 months
E/  Imputed Amount of Usage Recovered in Commercial Rates
F/  Rate Minus $10.24 Escrow and $2.40 Bonding Surcharge



LIMESTONE WATER OPERATING COMPANY
Commission Rate Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 1

Base Year Current Attrition Attrition
Determinants Average Bill Base Year Determinants Proposed Period Revenue
(Customers) Rate Revenue (customers) Rate Revenues Increase

Water
Candlewood 1,452 A/ 40.00 58,080 1,452 50.00 72,600 14,520
Aqua Utilities- 5/8" 5,016 A/ 25.62 B/ 128,519 5,016 31.00 155,496 26,977
Aqua Utilities- 3/4" 120 A/ 25.62 B/ 3,075 120 31.00 3,720 645
Aqua Utilities- 1" 12 A/ 25.62 B/ 307 12 31.00 372 65  
Aqua Utilities- 1 1/2" 12 A/ 25.62 B/ 307 12 31.00 372 65
Aqua Utilities- 2" 36 A/ 25.62 B/ 922 36 31.00 1,116 194
Aqua Utilities- unknown 228 A/ 25.62 B/ 5,842 228 31.00 7,068 1,226
Usage:  
Candlewood - No meter - (Flat Rate) 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Aqua Utilities - usage per 1,000 gallons 0 3.05 0 21,240,360 C/ 3.05 64,783 64,783
   Total Bill Revenue $197,053 (1770030*12) D/ $305,527 $108,474

Sewer Revenue
Sewer Increase (63.61%)
Aqua Utilities-Residential 4,440 25.62 113,761 4,440 35.00 155,400 41,639
Aqua Utilities-Commercial 96 25.62 2,460 432 35.00 15,119 12,660 5,878 CC Redistribute to Aqua
Cartwright - Grassland - Comm 1-2 Bedroom 24 62.88 1,509 0 #DIV/0! 0 -1,509 0 $11,095.00
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 1-2 Bedroom 408 42.00 17,136 408 65.00 26,520 9,384
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 3 Bedroom 3,348 46.50 155,682 3,348 70.00 234,360 78,678 CC Redistribute Res to Comm
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 4 Bedroom 2,304 52.00 119,808 2,304 75.00 172,800 52,992 2,469
Cartwright - Grassland - Res 5 Bedroom 96 55.25 5,304 96 75.00 7,200 1,896
Cartwright - Commercial 612 472.64 289,259 2,496 168.96 421,712 132,454 163,962
Cartwright - Arrington/Hardeman/Hideaway -Res 5,316 55.25 293,709 5,316 75.00 398,700 104,991
Chapel Woods 1,740 29.00 50,460 1,740 40.00 69,600 19,140
Shiloh Falls - Residential 3,816 8.93 34,094 3,816 25.00 95,400 61,306
Shiloh Falls - Commercial 108 517.29 55,868 1,644 55.60 91,406 35,539 35,539 CC Redistribute to DSH
Lakeside Estates (DSH) - Commercial 600 52.42 31,452 1,716 55.00 94,384 62,932 36,697 $42,925.00
Lakeside Estates (DSH) - Residential 60 30.73 F/ 1,844 60 55.00 3,300 1,456

Total Bill Revenue $22,968 $1,172,345 $27,816 $1,785,903 $613,558 $242,076

Imputed Cartwright - Commercial 10,426 $8.75 $91,230 E/ 0.00 $91,230
Other Revenue:  Staff Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 2 $231,599 $231,599

Totals 1,692,227 Residential Water Increase 108,474
Residential  Sewer Increase 371,482
Commercial Sewer Increase 242,076

Overall Staff Revenue Deficiency $ $1,362,324 Total Increase $722,032
Phase One Increase of Rate Design 53.00%
Revenue Needed From Phase One $722,032 722,032
Increase Without Commercial Sewer $479,956 (108,474 + 371,482)
Increase Needed From Commercial Sewer $242,076 (722,032 - 479,076)
Current Sewer Revenue $622,623
Percent Increase From Commercial  Sewer 38.88%



LIMESTONE WATER OPERATING COMPANY
Commission Rate Design Exhibit 1, Page 2

 Calculation of Other Revenues

Base Year Current Attrition Attrition
Determinants Average Bill Base Year Determinants Proposed Period Revenue
(Customers) Rate Revenue (customers) Rate Revenues Increase

Water
Misc. Revenues 1,841 1,841 0
Tap Fees - Aqua Utilities - Water 16 1,425.00 22,800 16 22,800 0

Sewer
Misc. Revenues $15,333 15,333 0
Tap Fees - Cartwright - Grassland - Residential 6 10,000.00 60,000 6 60,000 0
Tap Fees -Cartwright - AHH - Residential 11 10,000.00 110,000 11 110,000 0
Tap Fees - Cartwright - Commercial 10,000.00 0 0
Tap Fees - Aqua Utilities - Sewer 11 1,425.00 15,675 11 15,675 0
Tap Fees - Shiloh Falls 7 850.00 5,950 7 5,950 0

Total Other Revenue $231,599 231,599 0

A/  Limestone's Response to CA 1-35
B/  Includes Usage
C/  Company Exhibit AJS - 5.1
D/  Monthly billable usage mutliplied by 12 months
E/  Imputed Amount of Usage Recovered in Commercial Rates
F/  Rate Minus $10.24 Escrow and $2.40 Bonding Surcharge









































































Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 

TPUC No. 1: Water & Wastewater Service Tariff 

Original Sheet #36 

Effective Date: 5/1/2025 

Customer shall be responsible for furnishing and maintaining 

electrical power to the grinder pump. 

Date of Issue: 5/1/2025 

Issued by: Josiah Cox, President 

Date Effective: 5/1/2025 

1630 Des Peres Road St 140, St. Louis MO 63131 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Josiah Cox



87710391.v1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail or 
electronic mail upon: 

Karen H. Stachowski, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 
Consumer Advocate Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
Karen.Stachowski@ag.tn.gov 
 
Shilina B. Brown, Esq. 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 
Consumer Advocate Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
Shilina.Brown@ag.tn.gov 
 
Victoria B. Glover, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 
Consumer Advocate Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
Victoria.Glover@ag.tn.gov 

This the 19th day of May 2025. 

  
Melvin J. Malone 

 

mailto:Shilina.Brown@ag.tn.gov

	Cover Letter
	Limestone Rate Design
	Rate Design

	Limestone Rate Design (highlighted)
	Rate Design

	Revised Limestone Water UOC Tariff
	Certificate of Service (24-00044)

